DI-610
DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM

DISBEV-01

DTC B1148/36 Front Airbag Sensor (RH) Malfunction

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The front airbag sensor (RH) circuit consists of the diagnosis circuit and frontal deceleration sensor, etc.
If receives signals from the frontal deceleration sensor, judges whether or not the SRS must be activated,
and detects diagnosis system malfunction.

DTC B1148/36 is recorded when occurrence of a malfunction in the front airbag sensor (RH) is detected.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

« Front airbag sensor (RH)

¢ Airbag sensor assembly

*Wire harness

* Engine room main wire harness

B1148/36  Front airbag sensor (RH) malfunction
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DI-611
DIAGNOSTICS[] - SUPPLEMENTALRESTRAINT[SYSTEM

INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

10 | Is(PTC[B11@8/36[output?

CHECK:
(@O Turn[hefignition$witcho[ON,[@nd[Wait[at[leastfor[20[$e-
ON conds.
@ (b)O Clear[ihe[DTC[$tored[in[nemory[{See[page[DI-484).
(¢)  Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.
DLC3 (d) Turnthe ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
DTC[B1148/36 conds.

Codes other than code B1148/36 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

(e)d Check[ihe[DTC[{See[page[DI-484).
l:">|||| LI | HiNT:
CaG[ Tc

H H16830 . . .
10500 normal. To make sure of this, use the simulation

method to check.
NO \

2 Is connector of front airbag sensor (RH) properly connected?

-

3 Prepare for inspection (See step 1 on DI-703).

A

ABO119 H17106 YES> The malfunctioning part can now be considered
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DI-612

DIAGNOSTICS[] - SUPPLEMENTAL[RESTRAINT[BYSTEM

4[] | Check[wire[harness[(to[B+).

Front[Airbag[$ensor[{RH)

:I Airbag

|: D:[D:@ Sensor

:I Assembly

Airbag[$ensor[Assembly

HO03355
ABO119 =
H03363 H03445

@

PREPARATION:
Deactivate[ihe[LEXUS[link[$ystem[{See[page[DI-484).
CHECK:

(@  Turn the ignition switch to ON.

(b) For the connector (on the airbag sensor assembly side)
between the front airbag sensor (RH) and the airbag sen-
sor assembly, measure the voltage between body ground
and each of +SR and -SR.

Voltage: Below 1V

NG> Go to step 8.

5 | CHeck wire harness (to ground).

Front[Airbag[$ensor[{RH)

:I Airbag

[| 10 [ sensor

@ :| Assembly

Airbag[$ensor[Assembly

oo
00000000A00
=== — =]
00000000y00

HO03353 =
H03361 H03443

CHECK:
For the connector (on the airbag sensor assembly side) be-
tween the front airbag sensor (RH) and the airbag sensor as-
sembly, measure the resistance between body ground and
each of +SR and -SR.
OK:

Resistance: 1 MQ2 or Higher

NG> Go to step 9.

@
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DI-613

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM

6 Check wire harness.
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PREPARATION:
Using a service wire, connect +SR and -SR of the connector
(on the front airbag sensor (RH) side) between the airbag sen-
sor assembly and the front airbag sensor (RH).
CHECK:
For the connector (on the airbag sensor assembly side) be-
tween the front airbag sensor (RH) and the airbag sensor as-
sembly, measure the resistance between +SR and -SR.
OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

NG> Go to step 10.




DI-614

DIAGNOSTICS[] - SUPPLEMENTAL[RESTRAINT[BYSTEM

701 | Checklairbag[$ensor[assembly.

Front[Airbag
Sensor[(RH)

—_ e

ON

:| Airbag

[:‘:D: Sensor

Assembly
|

—_

CG
Ho2757

AB0119
H10600 H16834

Tc

H17107

@

PREPARATION:

(@0
(b)[

Turn@helignition[$witch[fo[1.OCK.
Disconnect[ihegative[{-)[erminal[€able[fromIhe[battery,
and[ait[@t[least[{or[P0[$econds.
Connect[ihe[front[airbag[$ensor[{RH)[¢onnector[@nd[&ir-
bag[$ensor[dssembly[¢onnector.
Connect[hegative[]-)[Ierminal[table[io[the[battery,[and
wait[at[least[for[2[$econds.

CHECK:

@d

HINT:

Turn[dhefignition[$witchio[ON,@nd[Wwait[at[Tleastfor[203e-
conds.
Clear[ihe[DTC[$tored[in[fnemory[{See[page[DI-484).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check[ihe[PTC[{See[page[DI-484).

DTC B1148/36 is not output.

Codes other than code B1148/36 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> Replace airbag sensor assembly.

From the results of the above inspection, the malfunctioning part can now be considered normal.
To make sure of this, use the simulation method to check.
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DI-615

DIAGNOSTICS[] - SUPPLEMENTAL[RESTRAINT[BYSTEM
8[] | Check[éngine[foom[main[Wwire[harness[{to[B+).
Frontmirbag PREPARATION:
Sensor[{RH) (@) Disconnectfthe[éngine[foom[inainWwirelharness[¢onnector
—— :I Airbag on[ihe[@irbag[$ensor[assembly[side.
(1= [=d]1] sensor (b)] Deactivate[ihe[LEXUS[link[$ystem[iSee[page[PI-484).
/ :I Assembly CHECK:
EnginefRoom(Main x (@  Turn the ignition switch to ON.
WirefHarness b) For the connector (on the RH front door wire harness
ON e (b) F :
= side) between the airbag sensor assembly and the en-
@ +SR (| ") -sm gine room main wire harness, measure the voltage be-
J ] tween body ground and each of +SR and -SR.
() 5\ @) oK:
@ Voltage: Below 1V

HO03354 =
ABO119
H06141

H08272

@

Repair or replace engine room main wire har-
ness.

NG>

wire harness.

Repair or replace harness or connector between airbag sensor assembly and engine room main

9 | Check engine room main wire harness (to ground).

H—

H03354
H06140

Front[Airbag
Sensor[{RH)
Airbag
I: D:D Sensor
:| Assembly
Engine[Room[Main A=
Wire[Harness [
+SRq| 0 &Ho )—SR
[]| ]
-) (+) J ]
Q—-
L%

H08258

@

PREPARATION:
Disconnect the engine room main wire harness connector on
the airbag sensor assembly side.
CHECK:
For the connector (on the engine room main wire harness side)
between the airbag sensor assembly and the engine room main
wire harness, measure the resistance between body ground
and each of +SR and -SR.
OK:

Resistance: 1 MQ2 or Higher

NG>

Repair or replace engine room main wire har-
ness.

wire harness.

Repair or replace harness or connector between airbag sensor assembly and engine room main
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM

10 | Check engine room main wire harness.

Front Airbag quine Room Main PREPA.RATION: . . .
Sensor (RH) Wire Harness (@) Disconnectthe engine room main wire harness connector

:| Airbag on the airbag sensor assembly side.
|: H D:D Sensor (b) Using a service wire, connect +SR and -SR of the con-
- :l Assembly nector (on the engine room main wire harness side) be-
tween the engine room main wire harness and the front

x@ x airbag sensor (RH).
eE—==iy CHECK:

=/
+SR | | -SSR +SR_Ju=0|l -SR | Forthe connector (on the engine room main wire harness side)
between the airbag sensor assembly and the engine room main
wire harness, measure the resistance between +SR and -SR.

OK:
T (+) (=) Resistance: Below 1 Q
H03352
Hoazeo H16251 H16300
NG Repair or replace engine room main wire har-
ness.
OK

Repair or replace harness or connector between airbag sensor assembly and engine room main
wire harness.
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